

Summary of Changes for the Student-Parent Manual

Pg. # of Updated Manual

- Cover Page: Added "Please refer to the "Ready To Learn" re-opening plan regarding COVID related items"
- 5 Staff Extensions:
-Remove from list: Lisa Engfer, Cindy Cyert, Beth DuBois, Steve Lyga, Kathy Oesau, Jennifer Maday, Dora Pelley, Luke Kjelland, Michelle Butler, Steve Nehring, Sara Richert, Heather Treague, Randy Knecht, Barb Bice
-Add to list: Laura Glander, Lance Litchfield, Brooke Barrios, Leslie Hoffman, Leah Wolfe, Sue McKay, Jo-Ellen Fairbanks, Kasi Michaels, Cassie Pronschinske, Diane Martin, Lisa Palkowski
-Update room numbers.
-Updated "Mohr" to "DuCharme" and "Kriesel" to "Dutton"
- 6 School Calendar: Update to 2020-21 A/B Calendar
- 7 Assemblies: 2nd Sentence: change "Students are required to attend all school assemblies."
Change "required" to "expected"
- 7 Excused Absences: #1: Change "Bona fide" to "Religious"
- 9 Emergency Drills: 2nd Sentence: Change "... all students are expected to proceed as follows when the continuous blast is sounded." Change "continuous blast" to "alarm".
- 10 2nd Sentence on the page: "Any student suspected of activating a false fire alarm will be referred to Buffalo County law enforcement." Change "Buffalo County law enforcement" to "proper authorities".
- 11 MEALS: Update Appendix "M" to Appendix "L"
- 11 Prohibited Items – Weapons: remove the extra space between "cap guns"
- 12 Student Privacy & Confidentiality: Add "... or within two weeks of enrolling at Cochrane-Fountain City School District." To the second to last sentence in the second paragraph.
- 12 Milk Break: Change "PK" to "4K" in the first sentence.
- 13 Elementary Schedule: Update 4K-6 Daily Schedule
- 15 Behavior Standards: 3rd paragraph, first sentence: Remove "Therefore," and capitalize "The".
- 15 Corrective Measures: #12 was moved to #6 spot, and #11 was moved to #9 spot

- 16 Administrator's Detention: Change "may be" to "are". "Detentions may be assigned at the discretion of the administrator."
- 16 Detentions: Move this line from under "Lunch Detention" section to "Administrator's Detention": "No student may attend school activities such as games or dances if he/she has more than two un-served after school detentions"
- 17 Out-of-School Guests: update Appendix "L" to Appendix "M".
- 18 Top paragraph: Change this line: "The office has an assortment of t-shirts that may be used to replace an inappropriate shirt." To "The Nurse's office has an assortment of clothing that may be used to replace inappropriate clothing."
- 18 Valedictorian/Salutatorian: Add at the end of the first paragraph "The Valedictorian may be removed from speaking at the Graduation ceremony if they have a code violation."
- 19 WI Higher Ed. Scholarship: Add at the end of the 1st sentence: "and be free from code violations."
- 19 Lockers Add at the end of the 1st paragraph, "Students may be financially accountable for damage to lockers."
- 20 Schedule of Class Periods 9-12: Update Schedule
- 21 Add "Gymnastics" and "Hockey" to the Athletics schedule.
- 29 Appendix A: Add page about "Technology Use" from Sue McKay.
- 39 Appendix H: Replace all "PK" with "4K"
- 46 Appendix M: Add new letterhead
- 47 Appendix N Updated new 2020-21 start dates
- 51 Appendix P Updated WIAA Rules
- 55-56 Appendix Q Update school maps/labeled classrooms.
- 57 Appendix R Add COVID section